254-010
–
M
ag
ne
t
–
Umschaltventile

254-010
with solenoid control DFE052
Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
C02 2X1001010 According to ISO4400
C08 5CON003 Type AMP “Junior--Power--Timer”
C09 5CON130020 Type DEUTSCH “DT04--2P”
I Optional connectors page 80
2. Spool options
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
DFE052/2 3CO2220321 Standard body, BSP threaded
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
A 3CAS105645 6--way, 2 positions with ports connected
in transit position
B 3CAS105746 6--way, 2 positions with ports closed in
transit position
H 3CAS105845 6--way, 2 positions, D↔C in position 1,
F↔E in position 2, ports closed in
transit position
3. Positioner kits page 59
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
18...W 5TAP001 Spring return in position 1
18...Y 5GIU001 * Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 drain
port
4. Tube assembly page 60
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ES 5SOL515000 Spring return in position 1 (without coil)
5. Coil options page 60
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
101 -- Without coil (only with tube kit)
201--12VDC 4SOL515012 Without coil (only with tube kit)
201--24VDC 4SOL515024 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
221--12VDC 4SOL515010 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
and “AMP Junior Timer” connection
231--12VDC 4SOL515011 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
and “DEUTSCH DT06--2S”
connection
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
DFE052/3 3CO2220321 Standard body, BSP threaded
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
DFE052/6 3CO2222326 Standard body, BSP threaded
2. Spool options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
A 3CAS105245 2 positions with open centre in neutral
B 3CAS105145 2 positions with closed centre in neutral
2. Spool options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
A 3CAS105245 3--way, 2 positions with ports connected
in transit position
B 3CAS105145 3--way, 2 positions with ports closed in
transit position
D 3CAS105546 3--way, 2 positions, without transit
position, with ports closed in rest position
2- way
3- way
6- way
254-010
DFE052 with solenoid control
Valve is supplied painted as
standard, with one coat of
Primer black antirust paint
Ordering codes
Diverter valve DFE052/8 B 8 ES3 -- W 201--12VDC -- <CVN>
Description example :
4.
1.
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
3.
6.
5.
I
2.
5. Drain options * page 59
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
W 3XTAP719150 With drain plugged
Y -- With G 1/4 drain port
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
DFE052/8 3CO2224350 Standard body, BSP threaded
2. Spool options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
A 3CAS105A70 8--way, 3 positions with ports connected
in transit position
B 3CAS105B70 8--way, 3 positions with ports closed in
transit position
3. Positioner kit page 59
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8 5V08001 Spring return in neutral position
4. Tube assembly page 60
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ES3 5SOL515000 With spring return in neutral position
(without coil)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
C02 2X1001010 According to ISO4400
C08 5CON003 Type AMP “Junior--Power--Timer”
C09 5CON130020 Type DEUTSCH “DT04--2P”
I Optional connectors page 80
6. Coil options page 60
TIPO CODICE DESCRIZIONE
101 -- Without coil (only with tube kit)
201--12VDC 4SOL515012 Without coil (only with tube kit)
201--24VDC 4SOL515024 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
221--12VDC 4SOL515010 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
and “AMP Junior Timer” connection
231--12VDC 4SOL515011 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
and “DEUTSCH DT06--2S”
connection
NOTE (*) -- Code are referred to BSP thread.
254-010
DFE052/2 -- /3 -- /6
Positioner kits
18W kit 18Y kit
L
G
1/
4
238
Plug -- wrench 24
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Joint -- wrench 24
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
DFE052/8
8 kit
01 2
Return springReturn spring
Return spring Centering ring
1 2 1 2
L
Spring return in position 1 with plug. Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 joint for drain.
Spring return in postion 0.
L For drain, unscrew the plug
Allen wrench 6 -- 24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
G1/4
0.32 0.91
with solenoid control DFE052
254-010
Coil options
ES tube assembly
Solenoid parts
Operating features
Nominal voltage : 12VDC / 24VDC. . . . . . . . . . .
Nominal voltage tolerance : ±10%. . .
Power rating : 38 W. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Duty cycle : 100%. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Weather protection : IP66. . . . . . . . .
Coil insulation : Class H. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operating features
Plunger stroke : 7.1 mm / 0.28 in. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Manual tightening;
max. torque 6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
M
20
x1
87.3
23
54
452353
.7
Chiave 20
24 Nm
530
Thermoplastic